
CASE NO. 2015-00343
NOTICE OF PROPOSED CHANGES IN GAS TARIFFS 

WHICH WILL RESULT IN INCREASED CHARGES
Notice is hereby given that Amos Energy Corporation ("Atmos Energy"), a public utility furnishing natural gas service within the
Commonwealth of Kentucky, on or about the 23rd day of November, 2015 pursuant to Kentucky Revised Statute 278.180 and the
Rules of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky respecting tariffs filed its notice with the Kentucky Public Service Commission
("KPSC"), proposing to change its gas rates effective December 23, 2015.

The present (including PRP charges) and proposed rates charged in all territory served by Atmos Energy are as follows:

Rate Classifications Present Rates  Proposed Rates Charge          Rate Change
$/% Increase / (Decrease)

Charge Unit Charge Unit Change Change

Rate G-1, General Sales 
Service
Residential Service
Monthly Base Charge: $18.65 Per meter $18.25 Per meter ($0.40) (2.14%)
Commodity Charge
First 300 Mcf or less per month $5.4015 Per Mcf1 $5.6635 Per Mcf1 $0.2620 4.85%
Next 14,700 Mcf per month $4.9635 Per Mcf $5.0935 Per Mcf $0.1300 2.62%
Over 15,000 Mcf per month* $4.7035 Per Mcf $4.8063 Per Mcf $0.1028 2.19%

Minimum Charge: The 
Base Charge

Non-Residential Service

Monthly Base Charge: $48.44 Per meter $45.00 Per meter ($3.44) (7.10%)
Commodity Charge
First 300 Mcf or less per month $5.4015 Per Mcf $5.6635 Per Mcf $0.2620 4.85%
Next 14,700 Mcf per month $4.9635 Per Mcf $5.0935 Per Mcf $0.1300 2.62%
Over 15,000 Mcf per month* $4.7035 Per Mcf $4.8063 Per Mcf $0.1028 2.19%

Minimum Charge: The 
Base Charge

Rate G-2, Interruptible 
Sales Service

Monthly Base Charge: $395.56 Per delivery point $375.00 Per delivery point ($20.56) (5.20%)

Commodity Charge
First 15,000 Mcf or less $3.5694 Per Mcf $3.6517 Per Mcf $0.0823 2.31%
per month
Over 15,000 Mcf per month $3.3036 Per Mcf $3.3617 Per Mcf $0.0581 1.76%

Minimum Charge: The 
Base Charge plus any 
Transportation Fee and 
EFM facilities charge

Rate T-3, Interruptible 
Transportation Service

Transportation only service 
Monthly Base Charge:
Meter Charge $388.79 Per meter $375.00 Per meter ($13.79) (3.55%)
Administrative Charge $50.00 $50.00 $0.00 0.0%
Commodity Charge
First 15,000 Mcf or less $0.8770 Per Mcf $0.8900 Per Mcf $0.0130 1.48%
per month

Over 15,000 Mcf per 
month

$0.5884 Per Mcf $0.6000 Per Mcf $0.0116 1.97%
Rate T-4, Firm
Transportation Service
Transportation only service

Monthly Base Charge:
Meter Charge $390.09 Per meter $375.00 Per meter ($15.09) (3.87%)
Administrative Charge $50.00 $50.00 $0.00 0.0%
Commodity Charge
First 300 Mcf or less per month $1.4401 Per Mcf $1.5800 Per Mcf $0.1399 9.71%
Next 14,700 Mcf per 
month $0.9615 Per Mcf $1.0100 Per Mcf $0.0485 5.04%
Over 15,000 Mcf per 
month*

$0.6774 Per Mcf $0.7228 Per Mcf $0.0454 6.70%
1Mcf = 1,000 cubic feet

Atmos Energy also is proposing several tariff modifications:
1) Update the Company’s Research & Development Rider (R&D) unit charge.
2) Update the Company’s cashout methodology for Transportation service.
3) Update the term period for Economic Development Rider (EDR) contracts.

All other charges not specifically mentioned herein shall remain the same as those presently in effect. The proposed rates will
result in an overall approximate increase in the amount of $3,307,646 or 1.98% with increases of approximately $1,958,550 or
2.04% for residential consumers, and $721,544 or 1.53% for commercial and public authority consumers, and approximately
$606,115 or 2.76% for industrial and transportation consumers. Charges from other gas revenue will increase $21,437 or
1.11%. The average monthly bill for residential consumers will increase approximately $1.05 or 2.04%. The average monthly bill
for commercial and public authority consumers will increase approximately $3.19 or 1.53%. The average monthly bill for indus-
trial and transportation customers will increase approximately $121.71 or 2.76%.

Customer Class Average Average Average Increase in Increase in
Monthly Monthly Bill Monthly Average Average
Usage (Present Bill Monthly Monthly Bill
(Mcf) Rates) (Proposed Bill ($) (%)

Rates)

Residential 5.5 $51.13 $52.18 $1.05 2.04%
Commercial/Pub Auth 27.3 $207.70 $210.89 $3.19 1.53%
Industrial/transportation 6,209 $4,416.24 $4,537.95 $121.71 2.76%

The impact on each customer's average bill will vary according to individual consumption or transportation levels. However, this
impact can be determined by each customer by applying the proposed rates listed above to their respective average consump-
tion or transportation levels.

The rates contained in this notice are the rates proposed by Atmos Energy Corporation, however, the KPSC may order rates to
be charged that differ from the proposed rates contained in this notice. Such action may result in rates for customers higher or
lower than the rates included in this notice.

Atmos Energy’s application for rate adjustment is available for examination at its offices listed below. Any person may obtain a
copy of the application, testimony or other documents or examine the rate application and any related filings at the offices of Atmos
Energy listed below or at its website www.atmosenergy.com or the Commission office or its website listed below. 

A person may also examine the application at the Public Service Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort,
Kentucky, Monday through Friday, 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m., or through the Public Service Commission's Web site at
http://psc.ky.gov. Comments regarding the application may be submitted to the Public Service Commission through its Web site
or by mail to Public Service Commission, Post Office Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602.

A person may submit a timely written request for intervention to the Public Service Commission, Post Office Box 615, Frankfort,
Kentucky 40602, establishing the grounds for the request including the status and interest of the party. If the Public Service
Commission does not receive a written request for intervention within thirty (30) days of initial publication of this Notice, it may take
final action on Atmos Energy’s application.

Atmos Energy Corporation 
Attention: Mr. Mark A. Martin 
3275 Highland Pointe Drive 
Owensboro, KY 42303
(270) 685-8000
mark.martin@atmosenergy.com 
www.atmosenergy.com

Atmos Energy Corporation has the following local offices:
Atmos Energy Atmos Energy Atmos Energy
3275 Highland Pointe Drive 105 Hudson Blvd. 3510 Coleman Road
Owensboro, KY 42303 Shelbyville, KY 40065 Paducah, KY 42001

Atmos Energy Atmos Energy Atmos Energy
638 W. Broadway 307 Marion Road 336 Commonwealth Drive
Madisonville, KY 42431 Princeton, KY 42445 Campbellsville, KY 42718

Atmos Energy Atmos Energy Atmos Energy
1833 E. 9th Street 449 Whirlaway Drive 900 Commonwealth Drive
Hopkinsville, KY 42240 Danville, KY 40422 Mayfield, KY 42066

Atmos Energy Atmos Energy
200 N. Broadway 2850 Russellville Road
Glasgow, KY 42141 Bowling Green, KY 42101

Public Service Commission of Kentucky
211 Sower Blvd.
P.O. Box 615
Frankfort, KY 40602(502) 564-3940
www.psc.ky.gov 


